UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN MADISON DIVISION

1789 FOUNDATION, INC. d/b/a CITIZEN AG, et al.,

Plaintiff, Case No.: 24-cv-755

v.

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION INFORMATION CENTER, et al.,

Defendants.

OPPOSITION TO DAVID J. BECKER'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Plaintiffs 1789 Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Citizen AG ("Citizen AG") and Jennifer McKinney ("Ms. McKinney") (collectively, "Plaintiffs") submit this brief in opposition to Defendant David J. Becker's ("Defendant" or "Becker") Motion to Dismiss. (ECF No. 35).

Dated: February 13, 2025. Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Rachel Dreher
Rachel Dreher
CITIZEN AG
111 NE 1st St, 8th Floor
Miami, FL 33132
Tel: (442) 427-8136
rachel@citizenag.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE	
INTRODUCTION	
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	
STANDARD OF REVIEW6	
ARGUMENT	
I. MS. MCKINNEY HAS ARTICLE III STANDING	
A. Ms. McKinney has Sufficiently Alleged an Injury-in-Fact 12	
1. <i>Baysal</i> is uninstructive because the <i>Baysal</i> plaintiffs only alleged hypothetical injuries and future harms	
II. BECKER IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF WISCONSIN	
A. BECKER HAS SUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS WITH WISCONSIN 17	
1. Becker is subject to specific jurisdiction in Wisconsin	
B. EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MR. BECKER COMPORTS WITH FAIR PLAY AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE	
III. PLAINTIFFS' DPPA CLAIM IS WELL-PLED	
A. Ms. McKinney Alleges the Personal Information Becker Disclosed, Used, and Obtained is Protected by the DPPA 21	
B. Ms. McKinney Alleges Becker Disclosed, Used, and Obtained DMV Data for Impermissible Purposes	
C. Plaintiffs' Complaint is Well-Pled and Their DPPA Claim is Supported by Specific Facts	
D. Planitiffs' Complaint is Not Impermissibly Verbose, and Becker Can Clearly Discern the Facts Underlying Plaintiffs'	

DPPA CLAIM	24
CONCLUSION	. 27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRAÇADOCKET, COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,	
477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
1,, 6,2,12 (1000)	
Baysal v. Midvale Indemnity Company,	
No. 21-cv-394-wmc, 2022 WL 1155295, (W.D. Wis. Apr. 19, 2022).	13-14
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Bazile v. Finance System of Green Bay, Inc.,	
983 F.3d 274 (2020)	15-16
Bennett v. Schmidt,	
153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir.1998)	26
CO.	
Benson v. Cady,	
761 F.2d 335 (7th Cir.1985)	9
100	
153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir.1998)	
582 U.S. 255 (2017)	17
Brook v. McCormley, 873 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2017)	
Brook v. McCormley,	
873 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2017)	8
^ `	
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,	
471 U.S. 462 (1985)	8-9, 16, 19
Calder v. Jones,	10.00
465 U.S. 783 (1984)	18-20
Capitol Leasing Co. v. FDIC, 999 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1993)	7.0
999 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1993)	1-9
Coloter Corn v Catrott	
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
411 U.D. 011 (1000)	10
Clifton v. Schafer,	
969 F.2d 278 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
000 1.20 210 (1011 011. 1002)	10
Daimler AG v. Bauman,	
571 U.S. 117 (2014)	8

269 F.3d 818 (2001)	26-27
Felland v. Clifton, 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012)	7-8, 16
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10, 11
Gillman v. Burlington N. R.R. Co., 878 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir.1989)	9
Grafon Corp. v. Hausermann, 602 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1979)	7
Grafon Corp. v. Hausermann, 602 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1979)	27
Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	17
Hill v. Trustees of Indiana Univ., 537 F.2d 248 (7th Cir.1976)	9
Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	9
Hrubec v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp., 981 F.2d 962 (7th Cir.1992)	26
Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	8-16
John Crane, Inc. v. Shein Law Ctr., Ltd., 891 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018)	8-9
Kathrein v. City of Evanston, Ill., 752 F.3d 680 (7th Cir.2014)	

Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust, 421 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	18
Lee v. City of Chicago, 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir.2003)	7
Local 1545, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Inland Steel Coal Co., 876 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 10-11
Matlin v. Spin Master Corp., 921 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
McDonough v. Anoka Cnty., 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015)	20
New Richmond News v. City of New Richmond, 370 Wis.2d 75 (2016)	23
Persinger v. Southwest Credit Systems, L.P., 20 F.4th 1184 (2021)	11
Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A., 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
Reid L. v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ., 358 F.3d 511 (7th Cir.2004)	7
Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC, 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir.2015)	7
Republic Steel Corp. v. Pennsylvania Eng'g Corp., 785 F.2d 174 (7th Cir.1986)	9
R.J.R. Services, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Sur. Co., 895 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1989)	9

Santiago v. Lane, 894 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1990)	10
Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc., 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	11
Stanard v. Nygren, 658 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2011)	24, 26
Sutliff, Inc. v. Donovan Co., Inc., 727 F.2d 648 (7th Cir.1984)	9
Tamburo v. Dworkin, 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 16, 18
Tamburo v. Dworkin, 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 14-15
Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	17
Winslow v. Walters, 815 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1987)	9
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	
United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co., 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	6-7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	7-8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	10
Fed. R. Evid. 201	25
STATE STATUTES	PAGE
Wis. Stat. § 801.05
